RESOLUTION 2012 – 04

RESERVING PLOTS IN VETERAN'S SECTION (AA WEST) OF WESTWOOD CEMETERY, WOODVILLE TOWNSHIP

The Board of Trustees of Woodville Township, Sandusky County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 18th day of April, 2012 with the following members present:

Bill Hammer Ken Green Robert Schroeder

Trustee Schroeder moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

Whereas, the there are only 21 plots left (9 single plots and 6 double plots) in the Veteran's Section at Westwood Cemetery in Woodville Township, and

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of Woodville Township, Sandusky County, Ohio, wish to reserve 20 plots (plots #3 through #22) in Section AA West, Veteran's, of Westwood Cemetery, and

Whereas, the Sandusky County Veteran's Association has agreed to purchase the plots to be reserved for Veteran's at a cost of \$100 per plot,

THEREFORE; Be It Resolved,

Section 1. The Board of Trustees of Woodville Township, Sandusky County, Ohio, hereby authorizes the reserve of an additional 20 plots in the Veteran's Section (AA West) of Westwood Cemetery in Woodville Township, and offer these plots for sale to the Sandusky County Veteran's Association for a total cost of \$2,000.00. Veteran's spouses may purchase a plot in this newly created section at a cost of \$100 per plot.

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were so adopted in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.11 of the Ohio Revised Code.